

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Som-24-325

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**RAYMOND ELLIS JR.**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Somerset County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>6</b>
I.    The State’s case .....	6
A.    The victim did not appear at trial. ....	6
B.    The State’s case relied heavily on witnesses with credibility issues. ....	7
C.    About three months later, law enforcement found defendant in possession of items similar to those used in the robbery. ....	9
II.   The defense, sentencing .....	9
A.    In closing, the defense argued that Mr. Bonito was “the only credible person who was at the scene.” .....	9
B.    The court increased defendant’s sentence because it found, as an aggravating factor, that “firearms were brandished” during the crime. ....	9
<b>Issues Presented for Review</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b>	
I.    This Court should overturn <i>State v. Brewer</i> , 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985), permit defendants in criminal trials to obtain a missing- witness jury instruction, and disapprove of the “no-inference” instruction given in this case. ....	10
A.    Preservation and standard of review .....	11
B.    Analysis .....	13
1.    The requested instruction accurately reflects the presumption of innocence. ....	14
2.    A missing-witness instruction was generated by the evidence. .....	21
3.    The requested instruction was not misleading or confusing. .....	22
4.    The instruction the court gave did not cover the missing- witness inference. ....	22
5.    Omission of the requested instruction was prejudicial. ....	23

**Second Assignment of Error**

II. The sentencing court erred by counting the fact that “firearms were brandished” when the statute of conviction already requires proof that at least one of the robbers is “armed with a dangerous weapon.” ..... 24

A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 24

B. Analysis ..... 24

1. There was error. .... 24

2. The error was plain. .... 25

3. The plain error affected substantial rights..... 25

4. Resentencing is appropriate to uphold the fairness, integrity and public reputation of judicial proceedings..... 25

**Conclusion**..... 26

**Certificate of Service**..... 26

**Certificate of Signature** ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Arizona v. Gant*, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 20

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... 25

*Coffin v. United States*, 156 U.S. 432 (1895) ..... 15

*Johnson v. Louisiana*, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)..... 16

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 20

*Pearson v. California*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 20

**Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Schatvet*, 499 N.E.2d 1208 (Mass. 1986)..... 21

*Commonwealth v. Smith*, 733 N.E.2d 159 (Mass. App. 2000)..... 14

*Commonwealth v. Williams*, 882 N.E.2d 850 (Mass. 2008) ..... 19

*Haliburton v. State*, 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)..... 19

*Hardwick v. State*, 971 A.2d 130 (Del. 2009)..... 19

*Harris v. State*, 182 A.3d 821 (Md. 2018) ..... 19

*People v. Ford*, 754 P.2d 168 (Cal. 1988)..... 19

*People v. Savinon*, 100 N.Y.2d 192 (N.Y. 2003)..... 19, 21

*State v. Bey*, 342 A.2d 292 (Me. 1975) ..... 19, 21

<i>State v. Blair</i> , 816 P.2d 718 (Wash. 1991) .....	19
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985) .....	passim
<i>State v. Butsitsi</i> , 2015 ME 74, 118 A.3d 222 .....	23
<i>State v. Cugliata</i> , 372 A.2d 1019 (Me. 1977) .....	19
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 2024 ME 54, 320 A.3d 396 .....	20
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 2007 ME 14, 916 A.2d 210 .....	24
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 420 A.2d 928 (Me. 1980) .....	19
<i>State v. Francis</i> , 669 S.W.2d 85 (Tenn. 1984) .....	19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 2017 ME 210, 172 A.3d 467 .....	25
<i>State v. Hanks</i> , 397 A.2d 998 (Me. 1979) .....	19
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 184, 152 A.3d 632 .....	13
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 974 A.2d 403 (N.J. 2009) .....	19
<i>State v. Judkins</i> , 2024 ME 45, 319 A.3d 443 .....	23
<i>State v. Learned</i> , 47 Me. 426 (1859) .....	18
<i>State v. Mainaupo</i> , 178 P.3d 1 (Haw. 2008) .....	19
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 24 Me. 139 (1844) .....	17, 21
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 131 Me. 294, 161 A, 802 (1932) .....	19
<i>State v. Pullen</i> , 266 A.2d 222 (Me. 1970) .....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640 .....	13
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 153 Me. 89, 134 A.2d 628 (1957) .....	19
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 2015 ME 96, 120 A.3d 661 .....	13
<i>State v. Upham</i> , 38 Me. 261 (1854) .....	15
<i>State v. Wai Chan</i> , 2020 ME 91, 236 A.3d 471 .....	20
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 429 A.2d 203 (Me. 1981) .....	12, 19
<i>State v. Wing</i> , 426 A.2d 1375 (Me. 1981) .....	19
<i>Thursby v. State</i> , 223 A.2d 61 (Me. 1966) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cardona-Garcia</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 20680, 2024 WL 3833285 (5th Cir. 2024) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 380 F.3d 422 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 64 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 683 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hoenscheidt</i> , 7 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 18820 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. King</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 13212 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Nahoom</i> , 791 F.2d 841 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 714 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 845 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 90 A.3d 1124 (D.C. 2014) .....	19

## **Statutes**

15 M.R.S. § 393(1)(A-1) .....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A) .....	24
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B) .....	24
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(5)(A) .....	6

17-A M.R.S. § 209(1).....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 353(1)(A) .....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 651(1)(B) .....	24
17-A M.R.S. § 651(1)(E) .....	6, 24, 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

ME. CONST. Art. I, § 6.....	11, 17
-----------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Donald G. Alexander, <i>Maine Jury Instruction Manual</i> § 6-12 “Missing Witness: No Inference. Instruction” (2024 ed.).....	12, 13
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>Refocusing the Burden of Proof in Criminal Cases: Some Doubt About Reasonable Doubt</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 105 (Nov. 1999). .....	15, 16
<i>Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the First Circuit</i> § 2.12, Missing Witness (Feb. 6, 2024 update), available at <a href="https://www.med.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions">https://www.med.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions</a> (last accessed Sept. 19, 2024) .....	17
<i>Third Circuit Court of Appeals Model Criminal Jury Instructions</i> § 4.16, Missing Witness (April 2024), available at <a href="https://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/model-criminal-jury-table-contents-and-instructions">https://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/model-criminal-jury-table-contents-and-instructions</a> (last accessed Sept. 19, 2024); .....	18
